

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NORTHEAST
OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMON CAUSE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
EMMET J. BONDURANT
Counsel of Record
JASON J. CARTER
CHAD K. LENNON
BONDURANT, MIXSON
& ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Bondurant@bmelaw.com
Carter@bmelaw.com
Lennon@bmelaw.com
(404) 881-4100

ALLEGRA CHAPMAN
Staff Counsel of
Common Cause
COMMON CAUSE
805 15th Street, NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
AChapman@
commoncause.org
(202) 736-5714

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Common Cause

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. REGARDING REMOVAL OF VOTERS, THE NVRA AND HAVA HAVE TWO PURPOSES: TO PERMIT THE REMOVAL OF ONLY INELIGIBLE VOTERS AND TO ENSURE THAT NO VOTER IS REMOVED FOR FAILING TO VOTE	4
II. UNDER THE NVRA, CONFIRMATION NOTICES MAY ONLY BE SENT TO INDIVIDUALS WHO APPEAR TO HAVE MOVED, AS DETERMINED BY RELIABLE EVIDENCE; NON-VOTING CANNOT AMOUNT TO RELIABLE EVIDENCE	6
A. The NVRA Contains A Number Of Voter-Removal Requirements That Must Be Met Before A State May Initiate The Purging Process, And The State Of Ohio, Like Every Other State Covered By The NVRA, Must Meet Every Requirement	6
B. HAVA Did Not Amend The NVRA's Prohibition Against Using Non-Voting To Purge Voters	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. GEORGIA’S LAW, LIKE OHIO’S, TARGETS INDIVIDUALS WHO FAILED TO VOTE, AND “RESULTS IN THE REMOVAL OF” MASSIVE NUMBERS OF THOSE VOTERS “BY REASON OF THEIR FAILURE TO VOTE,” IN DIRECT VIOLATION OF THE NVRA	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Common Cause, et al. v. Kemp</i> , No. 17-11315 (11th Cir. filed March 23, 2017).....	3
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501 <i>et seq.</i>	4
52 U.S.C. § 20507	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §§ 20901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21083	5, 15, 16
52 U.S.C. § 21145	4
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-231.....	17
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-232	17
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-233.....	17, 18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-234.....	17, 18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-235.....	17, 18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-431.....	18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 107-329, 107th Cong. 1st Sess. (2001).....	4
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EAC Report, available at https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/1/2014_EAC_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report_508_Compliant.pdf.....18
